## **RESOLUTION NO.**

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EMERYVILLE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE PARATRANSIT GAP CYCLE 5 EXTENSION GRANT PROGRAM FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH THE ALAMEDA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$34,000 AND APPROPRIATE SAID FUNDS WHEN RECEIVED TO ACCOUNT 240-55320, AND TO APPROPRIATE \$26,000 FROM COMMUNITY PROGRAMS FUND 203 TO FUND 240 FOR OPERATIONS OF THE 8 TO GO SHUTTLE SERVICE

**WHEREAS,** a Measure B Special Transportation for Seniors and People with Disabilities Gap Grant was awarded to the City of Emeryville by the Alameda County Transportation Commission (Alameda-CTC) in 2008; and

**WHEREAS**, the Gap Grant originally funded a two year pilot program (8-To-Go) that provided wheelchair accessible van service for the elderly and disabled people within the 94608 zip code area, operated by the Emeryville Transportation Management Association (ETMA) under contract with the City through June 30, 2010; and

**WHEREAS,** in 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, and 2015 Alameda-CTC and the City have executed amendments to extend the operational funding of the 8-To-Go shuttle service through June 30, 2016 because of the excellent value and service it provides the community; and

**WHEREAS**, in June of 2016, the Alameda-CTC awarded the City of Emeryville another year of funding through the Cycle 5 Gap Grant Extension through June 30, 2017; now therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, that the City Council of the City of Emeryville hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the Paratransit Gap Cycle 5 Grant Extension Program Funding Agreement with the Alameda County Transportation Commission through June 30, 2017 in the amount of \$34,000 and appropriate said funds to account 240-55320 and to appropriate \$26,000 from Community Programs fund 203 to fund 240.

**ADOPTED,** by the City Council of the City of Emeryville at a regular meeting held Tuesday, October 18, 2016.

AVEC.

ATES.	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	MAYOR
	WATOR
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
	Michael Luina
CITY CLERK	CITY ATTORNEY